P
os
te
d
on
25
M
ay

202210 CCF CGH40010F 3.3-4.3 1.0(26%) 39.9-40.3 / 55.9-65.3
This work NC-E CGH40010F 2.5-3.8 1.3(41%) 40.6-41.6 10.6-11.6 66.2-74.2
6 CONCLUSIONS
This paper proposes a new general design theory for the high-efficiency broadband continuous PA, which is based on the solution
of the high-efficiency equations. This new theory improves on the shortcomings associated with the CF and can be easily extent
to other PAs. Subsequently, the theory is verified by using Class-E PAs’ waveforms to achieve NC-E PAs. The NC-E PA has
advantages in terms of broadband design and high order harmonic matching capability, which are more conducive to achieving
target performance. Finally, a physical object using the NC-E PA’s impedance space is designed and the test results show the
effectiveness of the theory proposed in this paper.
References
1. Chen P, Yang K, Zhang T. Analysis and design of continuous class-E power amplifier at sub-nominal condition. Int. J.
Electron. 2017; 104(12): 2007-2019. doi: 10.1080/00207217.2017.1335789
AUTHOR ONE ET AL 11
2. Thian M, Fusco VF. Transmission-Line Class-E Power Amplifier With Extended Maximum Operating Frequency. IEEE
Trans. Circuits Syst. II 2011; 58(4): 195-199. doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2011.2124570
3. Yang W, Luo Y, Xuan D, Chang R, Hong G. A new harmonic tuned class E power amplifier based on waveform analysis.
Int. J. Circ. Theor. Appl. 2022; 50(6): 1890-1906. doi: https://doi.org/10.1002/cta.3259
4. Saad P, Fager C, Cao H, Zirath H, Andersson K. Design of a Highly Efficient 2-4GHz Octave Bandwidth GaN-HEMT
Power Amplifier. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2010; 58(7): 1677-1685. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2049770
5. Mary Asha Latha Y, Rawat K. Extending the Design Space of Class E Mode to Design a Multi-Octave Power Amplifier.
IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs 2022; 69(12): 4829-4833. doi: 10.1109/tcsii.2022.3195730
6. Moloudi F, Eslamipour O. Wide-band switching-mode power amplifier using varactor-based reconfigurable output matching
network. AEU - International Journal of Electronics and Communications 2021; 132. doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2021.153647
7. Woo YY, Yang Y, Kim B. Analysis and experiments for high-efficiency class-F and inverse class-F power amplifiers. IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2006; 54(5): 1969-1974. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2006.872805
8. Kim JH, Jo GD, Oh JH, Kim YH, Lee KC, Jung JH. Modeling and Design Methodology of High-Efficiency Class-F and
Class- F-1 Power Amplifiers. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2011; 59(1): 153-165. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2090167
9. Aggrawal E, Rawat K, Roblin P. Investigating Continuous Class-F Power Amplifier Using Nonlinear Embedding Model.
IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett. 2017; 27(6): 593-595. doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2017.2701316
10. Sadeque MG, Yusoff Z, Hashim SJ, Marzuki ASM, Lees J, FitzPatrick D. Design of Wideband Continuous Class-F Power
Amplifier Using Low Pass Matching Technique and Harmonic Tuning Network. IEEE Access 2022; 10: 92571-92582. doi:
10.1109/access.2022.3202886
11. Ozen M, Jos R, Fager C. Continuous Class-E Power Amplifier Modes. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II 2012; 59(11): 731-735.
doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2012.2228392
12. Almeida dJV, Wu K. Theory of continuous inverse class-E power amplifier modes and continuous-mode self-distortion.
Microwave and Optical Technology Letters 2021; 63(8): 2165-2170. doi: https://doi.org/10.1002/mop.32878
13. Ortega-Gonzalez FJ. Load-Pull Wideband Class-E Amplifier. IEEE Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett. 2007; 17(3): 235-237.
doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2006.890504
14. Wei LY, Zhang ZB, Chen FC. Design of Efficiency-Enhanced Wideband Power Amplifiers Based on Novel Matching
Network with Controllable Transmission Zeros. In: 2021 Cross Strait Radio Sci. Wir. Tech. Conf. (CSRSWTC). ; 2021.
15. Chen K, Peroulis D. Design of Broadband Highly Efficient Harmonic-Tuned Power Amplifier Using In-Band Continuous
Class- F−1∕F Mode Transferring. 2012; 60(12): 4107-4116. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2221142
16. Qi C, Luo Y, Feng X, Dong C. 1.6-2.6GHz continuous Class-F power amplifier with gain and power-added efficiency
flatness enhancement by negative feedback structure. Microwave and Optical Technology Letters 2019; 61(7): 1716-1722.
doi: https://doi.org/10.1002/mop.31804
17. Tuffy N, Guan L, Zhu A, Brazil TJ. A Simplified Broadband Design Methodology for Linearized High-Efficiency Contin-

12 AUTHOR ONE ET AL
21. Han K, Geng L. Design of 0.6–0.8-GHz and 1.6–1.9-GHz Dual-Band PA With Peak PAEs of Over 70 by NPE Method
With Dynamical Continuous-Mode Criteria. IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters 2021; 31(7): 873-876. doi:
10.1109/lmwc.2021.3074965
22. Lu Z, Chen W. Resistive Second-Harmonic Impedance Continuous Class-F Power Amplifier With Over One Octave Band-
width for Cognitive Radios. IEEE Journal on Emerging and Selected Topics in Circuits and Systems 2013; 3(4): 489-497.
doi: 10.1109/jetcas.2013.2284615
23. Chen H, Xu JX, Kong ZH, Chen WH, Zhang XY. Broadband High-Efficiency Power Amplifier With Quasi-Elliptic Low-
Pass Response. Ieee Access 2020; 8: 52566-52574. doi: 10.1109/Access.2020.2980688
24. Mary Asha Latha Y, Rawat K, Roblin P. Nonlinear Embedding Model-Based Continuous Class E/F Power Amplifier. IEEE
Microw. Wirel. Compon. Lett. 2019; 29(11): 714-717. doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2019.2941919
25. Yang Z, Li M, Dai Z, et al. A Generalized High-Efficiency Broadband Class-E/F3 Power Amplifier Based on
Design Space Expanding of Load Network. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech. 2020; 68(9): 3732-3744. doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2020.3009530
26. Liu C, Zhang H, Chen W, Ghannouchi FM. Novel Design Space of Broadband High-Efficiency Parallel-Circuit Class-EF
Power Amplifiers. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I 2022; 69(9): 3465-3475. doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2022.3177283
27. Lavandera-Hernandez I, Loo-Yau JR, Reynoso-Hernandez JA, Ochoa-Armas D, Moreno P. Frequency-Dependent Design
Spaces for Continuous Mode Class-J*/B/J PA. IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers 2023; 70(1):
203-213. doi: 10.1109/tcsi.2022.3208826